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3. Duty Cycle
Condition Antenna Modulation Frequency (MHz) Duty cycle(%) Duty_factor
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5745.00 81.40 0.89
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5745.00 82.35 0.84
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5785.00 81.40 0.89
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5785.00 100 0.00
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5825.00 83.33 0.79
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5825.00 81.40 0.89
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 100 0.00
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 80.49 0.94
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 80.49 0.94
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 80.25 0.96
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 81.48 0.89
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 80.49 0.94
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 66.67 1.76
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 68.75 1.63
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 68.75 1.63
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 68.75 1.63
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 50.00 3.01
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 50.00 3.01
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4. Maximum Conducted Output Power
Condition Antenna Modulation Frequency

(MHz)
Conducted
Power(dBm)

Duty
factor(dB)

Total
Power(dBm) limit(dBm) Result

NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5745.00 18.08 0.89 18.97 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5745.00 19.74 0.84 20.58 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5785.00 18.09 0.89 18.98 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5785.00 20.20 0.00 20.20 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5825.00 16.08 0.79 16.87 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5825.00 17.90 0.89 18.79 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 17.16 0.00 17.16 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 18.77 0.94 19.71 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 16.97 0.94 17.91 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 19.29 0.96 20.25 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 15.03 0.89 15.92 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 16.90 0.94 17.84 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 16.65 1.76 18.41 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 18.37 1.63 20.00 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 16.43 1.63 18.06 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 18.61 1.63 20.24 24 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 14.80 3.01 17.81 24 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 16.67 3.01 19.68 24 Pass

Condition Antenna Mode Frequency(MHz) MIMO_Conducted_Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Result
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 21.05 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 21.29 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 19.08 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 20.61 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 20.66 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 18.84 30 Pass

Pant1（MW） = 10dBm/ 10,Pant2（MW） = 10dBm/ 10;PMIMO（dBm）=10*log(Pant1（MW) + Pant2（MW）)
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5. Power Spectral Density
Condition Antenna Modulation Frequency

(MHz) PSD_SA(dBm) Duty
factor(dB) PSD(dBm/500kHz) limit(dBm) Result

NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5745.00 5.13 0.89 5.93 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5745.00 6.87 0.84 7.62 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5785.00 5.18 0.89 5.98 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5785.00 7.16 0.00 7.08 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5825.00 3.00 0.79 3.70 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5825.00 5.06 0.89 5.86 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 4.09 0.00 4.00 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 5.99 0.94 6.84 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 3.62 0.94 4.47 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 5.82 0.96 6.69 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 2.15 0.89 2.96 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 3.56 0.94 4.41 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 0.55 1.76 2.22 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 2.34 1.63 3.88 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 0.58 1.63 2.13 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 2.60 1.63 4.14 30 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 -4.08 3.01 -1.15 30 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 -2.32 3.01 0.60 30 Pass
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Condition Antenna Mode Frequency (MHz) MIMO
PSD(dBm/500kHz) Limit(dBm/MHz) Result

NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 8.53 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 8.61 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 6.42 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 5.97 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 6.18 30 Pass
NVNT MIMO_TX 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 2.53 30 Pass

Pant1（MW） = 10dBm/ 10,Pant2（MW） = 10dBm/ 10;PMIMO（dBm）=10*log(Pant1（MW) + Pant2（MW）)
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6. Bandedge
Condition Antenna Modulation TX_Frequency

(MHz)
Frequency
Area(MHz) Frequency(MHz) Amplitude(dBm) Limit(dBm) Result

NVNT ANT1 802.11a LCH 5565-5655 5641.050 -48.09 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a LCH 5655-5700 5665.710 -44.02 -18.19 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a LCH 5700-5720 5719.540 -27.59 15.47 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a LCH 5720-5725 5723.905 -20.95 24.50 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a LCH 5565-5655 5622.150 -44.88 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a LCH 5655-5700 5694.330 -40.62 5.34 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a LCH 5700-5720 5719.160 -27.70 15.36 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a LCH 5720-5725 5724.245 -18.20 25.28 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a HCH 5850-5855 5854.270 -38.89 17.26 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a HCH 5855-5875 5859.240 -41.16 14.41 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a HCH 5875-5920 5910.190 -44.38 -18.93 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a HCH 5920-6005 5964.880 -43.50 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a HCH 5850-5855 5850.800 -34.44 25.18 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a HCH 5855-5875 5858.040 -37.34 14.75 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a HCH 5875-5920 5906.770 -43.06 -16.12 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a HCH 5920-6005 5970.405 -39.47 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5565-5655 5631.150 -48.23 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5655-5700 5658.825 -44.51 -23.86 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5700-5720 5716.740 -32.03 14.69 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5720-5725 5724.950 -18.65 26.89 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5565-5655 5572.740 -45.58 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5655-5700 5693.160 -43.17 4.38 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5700-5720 5719.940 -29.65 15.58 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) LCH 5720-5725 5724.175 -19.52 25.12 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5850-5855 5851.020 -38.24 24.67 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5855-5875 5857.140 -42.01 15.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5875-5920 5909.920 -47.35 -18.71 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5920-6005 5934.705 -43.72 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5850-5855 5850.755 -34.53 25.28 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5855-5875 5858.200 -38.69 14.70 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5875-5920 5911.090 -44.74 -19.67 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) HCH 5920-6005 5955.020 -40.28 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5595-5655 5646.600 -47.57 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5655-5700 5697.570 -36.24 8.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5700-5720 5718.860 -19.25 15.28 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5720-5725 5723.710 -17.77 24.06 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5595-5655 5654.280 -43.50 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5655-5700 5691.810 -35.43 3.27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5700-5720 5718.780 -21.60 15.26 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) LCH 5720-5725 5720.270 -17.71 16.22 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5850-5855 5854.660 -38.33 16.38 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5855-5875 5857.980 -39.00 14.77 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5875-5920 5885.170 -44.41 1.64 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5920-5955 5932.495 -42.86 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5850-5855 5853.340 -34.38 19.38 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5855-5875 5859.480 -34.58 14.35 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5875-5920 5891.695 -40.89 -3.73 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) HCH 5920-5955 5953.425 -40.91 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5650-5655 5652.270 -41.87 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5655-5700 5698.065 -25.51 8.41 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5700-5720 5702.860 -21.48 10.80 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5720-5725 5720.610 -19.11 16.99 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5850-5855 5854.670 -32.00 16.35 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5855-5875 5869.020 -31.84 11.67 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5875-5920 5877.745 -38.00 7.74 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5920-5925 5922.900 -39.10 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5650-5655 5654.050 -38.54 -27.00 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5655-5700 5681.370 -25.81 -5.32 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5700-5720 5708.960 -20.46 12.51 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5720-5725 5720.935 -18.06 17.73 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5850-5855 5853.170 -24.89 19.77 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5855-5875 5862.240 -26.59 13.57 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5875-5920 5882.740 -35.10 3.64 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) MCH 5920-5925 5923.910 -36.12 -27.00 Pass
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7. Spurious Emission
Condition Antenna Modulation TX_Frequency

(MHz)
Max. Mark

Frequency(MHz)
Spurious
level(dBm) limit(dBm) Result

NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5745.00 25033.56 -48.01 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5745.00 17235.50 -43.47 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5785.00 25009.74 -47.89 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5785.00 24964.74 -44.45 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5825.00 24520.04 -48.18 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5825.00 25025.62 -45.05 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 25038.86 -47.90 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 24991.21 -45.02 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 24533.28 -48.52 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 24985.92 -45.51 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 24562.40 -48.72 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 25046.80 -45.95 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 25054.74 -48.24 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 24075.35 -45.15 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 24559.75 -48.30 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 25036.21 -45.40 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 25033.56 -48.75 -27 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 24901.21 -45.04 -27 Pass
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8. Frequency Stability
Condition Antenna Modulation Frequency

(MHz) Fc(MHz) Fl(MHz) Fh(MHz) Limit(MHz) Result

NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5745.00 5744.952 5732.020 5757.884 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5745.00 5745.298 5732.692 5757.904 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5785.00 5784.988 5772.028 5797.948 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5785.00 5785.244 5772.840 5797.648 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11a 5825.00 5825.078 5816.092 5834.064 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11a 5825.00 5825.012 5816.144 5833.880 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 5744.808 5734.552 5755.064 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5745.00 5745.260 5735.056 5755.464 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 5784.944 5774.684 5795.204 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5785.00 5785.242 5775.052 5795.432 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 5824.970 5815.844 5834.096 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT20) 5825.00 5824.984 5815.940 5834.028 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 5753.716 5733.048 5774.384 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5755.00 5755.292 5735.424 5775.160 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 5794.392 5774.416 5814.368 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT40) 5795.00 5795.684 5775.504 5815.864 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT1 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 5774.778 5736.420 5813.136 5725~5850 Pass
NVNT ANT2 802.11ac(VHT80) 5775.00 5774.982 5736.780 5813.184 5725~5850 Pass
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